STATE RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD RESOLUTION NO. 93-85

APPROVAL OF STATE WATER POLLUTION CLEANUP AND ABATEMENT ACCOUNT FUNDS TO CLEANUP A CHRONIC FUEL SEEPAGE INTO LAKE ALMANOR

WHEREAS:

- 1. The Department of Fish and Game has requested \$85,000 from the State Water Pollution Cleanup and Abatement Account (Account) to evaluate and cleanup soil contaminated by heating fuel oil at 3408 Springs Road, Chester, California;
- 2. The heating fuel oil seeps from the above Lakeshore address and threatens Lake Almanor;
- 3. James C. Pedri, Supervising Engineer, California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Central Valley Region, has inspected the site, and encouraged Department of Fish and Game's request for funding from the Account; and
- 4. The Division of Clean Water Programs believes the purpose of the Account is the cleanup of contamination and recommends funding for this project be limited to only the proposed cleanup activities.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT:

The State Water Board hereby approves up to \$85,000 from the State Water Pollution Cleanup and Abatement Account for contracted service to cleanup the contaminated soils and abate subsurface discharge of home heating fuel to Lake Almanor.

CERTIFICATION

The undersigned, Administrative Assistant to the Board, does hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true, and correct copy of a resolution duly and regularly adopted at a meeting the State Water Resources Control Board held on August 19, 1993.

Maureen Marchè

Administrative Assistant to the Board